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CHAPTER 28 
HOUSE BILL 38 

 
AN ACT TO ABOLISH THE KANNAPOLIS STREET PLANNING BOARD, AND 

DELETE A STATUTORY REFERENCE TO THAT BOARD. 
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  Chapter 945, Session Laws of 1953, is repealed. 
Sec. 2.  The last paragraph of G.S. 153A-240 is repealed. 
Sec. 3.  All assets and liabilities of the Kannapolis Street Planning Board 

shall vest in the City Of Kannapolis.  The Kannapolis Street Planning Board shall take 
any necessary action to so transfer the assets. 

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective 30 days after ratification, except that 
assets shall be transferred before then as provided by Section 3 of this act. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 26th day of 
March, 1987. 


